














SCHEDULE “B”

TOWN OF STEWIACKE WATER UTILITY

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER AND WATER SERVICES

(Effective for water and water services
supplied on and after April 1, 2014)

RATES
The rates set out below are the rates approved by the Board for water and water
services when payment is made within 30 days from the date rendered as shown on the
bill

When payment is made after 30 days from the date rendered as shown on the bill, the
rates will include interest charges of 1.5% per month, or part thereof.

Each bill shall show the amount payable within 30 days from the date rendered as
shown on the bill.

In this Schedule, the word “Utility” means the Water Utility of the Town of Stewiacke.
1. Rates:

(a) Base Charges Quarterly

Un-metered $ 163.62
(based on 13,000 gallons per quarter)

Size of Meter

5/8" $ 43.56
3/4" 64.53
1" 106.48
177" 211.34
2" 337.18
3" 672.75
4" 1,050.26
6" 2,098.90
8" 3,776.72

(b)  Consumption Rate (per 1,000 imp. Gallons)

$9.24 per 1,000 imp. gallons
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Schedule B -2
Town of Stewiacke
Rates & Charges - 2014

(c) Minimum Bill
The minimum bill shall be the Base Charge.

2. Public Fire Protection Rate

The Town of Stewiacke shall pay, annually, to the Stewiacke Water Utility, on or
before September 30, 2014, for fire protection services, the sum of $141,341.

3. Rates for Sprinkler Service

Each building having a sprinkler system installed shall pay annually for the
service as follows:

Each building serviced by a sprinkler service

pipe of 6" or less in diameter $160.00

Each building serviced by a sprinkler service

pipe of 8" or more in diameter $200.00
4. Water for Buildings or Works Under Construction

The Utility may furnish water to any person requiring a supply thereof for the
construction of a building or other works. This person shall deposit with the
Utility such sum as may be determined by the Utility as is sufficient to defray the
cost of making the necessary connection to any water service or main together
with the cost of the meter to be installed to measure the water consumed. Upon
completion of the work and the return of the meter to the Utility, a refund will be
made after deducting the cost, if any, of repairing the meter and of testing the
same and payment of the base charge and connection charges and the
consumption rates in respect to such installation.

5. Rates for Water Sold to Water Haulers

$12.00 per 1,000 gallons.

6. Private Hydrant Rates

Per hydrant per year $200.00.
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Schedule B -3
Town of Stewiacke
Rates & Charges - 2014

10.

11.

Rates for Water Supplied from Fire Hydrants

Whenever the use of any fire hydrant is desired for supplying water for any
purpose, excepting those of the Fire Department for fire use, the Utility may grant
a permit containing such terms and conditions as it may provide, including
arrangements regarding supervision of the opening and closing of the hydrant,
and a service charge for commercial consumers of $60.00 for connection and
disconnection and a consumption charge for the amount of water used, as
estimated by the water utility, at meter consumption rates.

Charges for Re-establishing Water Service

When water service has been suspended for any violation of the Rules and
Regulations of the Utility, such water service shall not be re-established until a
reconnection charge of $50.00 has been paid to the Utility. If reconnection is
outside of regular working hours, the charge is $100.00.

Connection Fee

The Utility shall charge a $50.00 fee for the creation of a water account,
notwithstanding the fact that no physical disconnection of the system may have
occurred. This fee shall be $100.00 if water is turned on after regular working
hours of the Utility.

Disconnection Fee

Whenever a customer, for any reason requests that the water be turned off from
any premises, a charge of $50.00 shall be made for turning off the water, and no
additional charge shall be made for turning it on again when this is requested
unless such request is after regular working hours of the Utility when a fee of
$100.00 shall apply.

Special Service Charge

A special service charge of $50.00 ($100.00 if such work is performed after
regular working hours) shall be made to each customer receiving a necessary or
requested service, such as the shutting off or turning on of water service or other
special services not provided for elsewhere in the schedules or the rules and
regulations. In the case where the shutting off is requested because there is no
operable shut off valve serving the dwelling, an isolation valve must be installed.
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Schedule B -4 -
Town of Stewiacke
Rates & Charges - 2014

12. Charge for Non-Negotiable Cheques

The Utility shall charge a $25.00 administration fee for cheques that, due to non-
negotiability, have been rejected by the Utility’s bank.

13.  Charge for Missed Appointment by Customers

Where an appointment has been made by a customer to have a water service
hooked up or a meter inspected, or water turned on to a property, or other visits
to the property for the inception or maintenance of water service to the property,
and the customer fails to keep the appointment or the plumbing is not completed
to allow for installation of a water meter and the Utility’s staff have to return to the
property, there may be a charge of $50.00 for each visit if, in the judgment of the
Utility, it is required.
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_— SCHEDULE “C”

TOWN OF STEWIACKE WATER UTILITY

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER AND WATER SERVICES

(Effective for water and water services
supplied on and after April 1, 2015)

RATES
The rates set out below are the rates approved by the Board for water and water
services when payment is made within 30 days from the date rendered as shown on the
bill

When payment is made after 30 days from the date rendered as shown on the bill, the
rates will include interest charges of 1.5% per month, or part thereof.

Each bill shall show the amount payable within 30 days from the date rendered as
shown on the bill.

In this Schedule, the word “Utility” means the Water Utility of the Town of Stewiacke.
1. Rates:

(a) Base Charges Quarterly

Un-metered $177.45
(based on 13,000 gallons per quarter)

Size of Meter

5/8" $ 48.98
3/4" 72.64
1" 119.97
17" 238.28
2" 380.25
3" 758.86
4" 1,184.78
6" 2,367.91
8” 4,260.92

(b)  Consumption Rate (per 1,000 imp. Gallons)

$9.88 per 1,000 imp. gallons
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Schedule C -2
Town of Stewiacke
Rates & Charges - 2015

(¢)  Minimum Bill
The minimum bill shall be the Base Charge.

2. Public Fire Protection Rate

The Town of Stewiacke shall pay, annually, to the Stewiacke Water Utility, on or
before September 30, 2015, for fire protection services, the sum of $161,065; or

For subsequent years, the annual public fire protection rate shall be based on the

above, or:

a) The sum of 45.9% of transmission and distribution, taxes and depreciation
expenses of the Utility and return on rate base of the immediately preceding
year; plus

b) 10% of all other expenses,

whichever is the greater.

3. Rates for Sprinkler Service

Each building having a sprinkler system installed shall pay annually for the
service as follows:

Each building serviced by a sprinkler service

pipe of 6" or less in diameter $160.00

Each building serviced by a sprinkler service

pipe of 8" or more in diameter $200.00
4. Water for Buildings or Works Under Construction

The Utility may furnish water to any person requiring a supply thereof for the
construction of a building or other works. This person shall deposit with the
Utility such sum as may be determined by the Utility as is sufficient to defray the
cost of making the necessary connection to any water service or main together
with the cost of the meter to be installed to measure the water consumed. Upon
completion of the work and the return of the meter to the Utility, a refund will be
made after deducting the cost, if any, of repairing the meter and of testing the
same and payment of the base charge and connection charges and the
consumption rates in respect to such installation.

Document: 212945



Schedule C -3-
Town of Stewiacke
Rates & Charges - 2015

10.

Rates for Water Sold to Water Haulers

$13.00 per 1,000 gallons.

Private Hydrant Rates

Per hydrant per year $200.00.

Rates for Water Supplied from Fire Hydrants

Whenever the use of any fire hydrant is desired for supplying water for any
purpose, excepting those of the Fire Department for fire use, the Utility may grant
a permit containing such terms and conditions as it may provide, including
arrangements regarding supervision of the opening and closing of the hydrant,
and a service charge for commercial consumers of $60.00 for connection and
disconnection and a consumption charge for the amount of water used, as
estimated by the water utility, at meter consumption rates.

Charges for Re-establishing Water Service

When water service has been suspended for any violation of the Rules and
Regulations of the Utility, such water service shall not be re-established until a
reconnection charge of $50.00 has been paid to the Utility. If reconnection is
outside of regular working hours, the charge is $100.00.

Connection Fee

The Utility shall charge a $50.00 fee for the creation of a water account,
notwithstanding the fact that no physical disconnection of the system may have
occurred. This fee shall be $100.00 if water is turned on after regular working
hours of the Utility.

Disconnection Fee

Whenever a customer, for any reason requests that the water be turned off from
any premises, a charge of $50.00 shall be made for turning off the water, and no
additional charge shall be made for turning it on again when this is requested
unless such request is after regular working hours of the Utility when a fee of
$100.00 shall apply.
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Schedule C -4 -
Town of Stewiacke
Rates & Charges - 2015

11.

12.

13.

Special Service Charge

A special service charge of $50.00 ($100.00 if such work is performed after
regular working hours) shall be made to each customer receiving a necessary or
requested service, such as the shutting off or turning on of water service or other
special services not provided for elsewhere in the schedules or the ruies and
regulations. In the case where the shutting off is requested because there is no
operable shut off valve serving the dwelling, an isolation valve must be installed.

Charge for Non-Negotiable Cheques

The Utility shall charge a $25.00 administration fee for cheques that, due to non-
negotiability, have been rejected by the Utility’s bank.

Charge for Missed Appointment by Customers

Where an appointment has been made by a customer to have a water service
hooked up or a meter inspected, or water turned on to a property, or other visits
to the property for the inception or maintenance of water service to the property,
and the customer fails to keep the appointment or the plumbing is not completed
to allow for installation of a water meter and the Utility’s staff have to return to the
property, there may be a charge of $50.00 for each visit if, in the judgment of the
Utility, it is required.
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SCHEDULE “D”

TOWN OF STEWIACKE WATER UTILITY

Schedule of Rules and Regulations
Governing the Supply of Water and Water Services

(Effective July 1, 2013 )

1. In these Rules and Regulations, unless the context otherwise requires, the
expression:

“Town” means the Town of Stewiacke.
“Utility” means the Stewiacke Water Utility of the Town of Stewiacke.

“Customer” means a person, firm or corporation who or which contracts to be
supplied with water at a specific location or locations.

“Domestic Service” means the type of service supplied to the owner or his
authorized agent or to the occupant or tenant of any space or area occupied for
the distinct purpose of a dwelling house, rooming house, apartment, flat, etc.

“‘Metered Rate Service” means that type of service charged for at metered rates
and is supplied to customers other than those supplied by fixture and flat rate
service. Metered rate service is required for all new services.

2. Liability for Payment of Water Bill: An agreement is deemed to exist between
a customer and the Utility for the supply of water service at such rates and in
accordance with these Regulations by virtue of:

a) the customer applying for and receiving approval for water service;

b) the customer consuming or paying for water service from the date that
the customer who is a party to an agreement pursuant to clause (a)
(the customer of record) moves out of the premises, in which case the
customer of record shall remain jointly and severally liable for the water
service account up to the date the Utility is notified that the customer of
record wishes to terminate the supply of water service.

At the discretion of the Utility, a property owner who rents or leases a property
or self contained unit to a tenant or lessee may be required to open an account
for the provision of water at the property rented or leased.

c) Any person, business or corporation that receives water service
without the consent of the Utility, shall be liable for the cost of such

water service which cost shall be determined in the sole discretion of
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Schedule D -2-
Town of Stewiacke
Rules and Regulations

the Utility based upon its reasonable estimate of the amount of water
utilized.

3. Deposits: When required by the Utility, an applicant for water service shall
deposit with the Utility a sum equal to the estimated charges for six months of
service. This deposit shall be held by the Utility as collateral security for the
payment of the applicant’s bills. When the customer ceases to use the service,
the deposit shall be returned to the customer with interest thereon at the current
simple interest rate being paid by the Utility’s chartered bank.

4. Refusal of Service: Service may be refused or suspended to any customer who
has failed to discharge all of his liabilities to the Utility.

5. Payment of Bills: Bills shall be rendered to each customer at intervals of
approximately three months and are due and payable when rendered. Bills not
paid within thirty (30) days of the date rendered, shall incur an interest charge at
the prescribed monthly rate for each month or part thereof.

6. Adjustment of Bills:

(a)  Where meters exist - If the seal of a meter is broken or if a meter does not
register correctly, the bill for that water service shall be estimated in
accordance with the best data available. Any customer desiring to
question a water bill must do so in writing within thirty (30) days of the bill
being rendered.

(b)  Customers Under billed - Should it be necessary for the Utility to make a
billing adjustment as a result of a customer being under billed for any
reason, such adjustment shall be retroactive for a maximum of four billing
periods or one year, whichever is the longest. Notwithstanding the above,
in the event that a billing adjustment is the result of the customer’s illegal
connection to the water system or willful interference or damage of
metering equipment (where they exist), the billing adjustment in such
circumstances will not be limited to one year or four billing periods, but
rather the customer shall be responsible for all payments of such accounts
from the date such illegal connection or interference to meter equipment
took place.

(c) Customer Over billed - Shall it become necessary for the Utility to make a
billing adjustment as a result of a customer being over billed for any
reason, such adjustment will be estimated by the Ultility, and the Utility will
be responsible for payment of the over billed amount with interest
calculated on the basis of current simple interest paid by the bank.

7. Estimated Readings for Billing Purposes - Metered Customers: If the Utility
is unable to obtain a meter reading for billing purposes, after exercising due
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